COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY POWER)	
COMPANY FOR (1) APPROVAL OF AN)	CASE NO.
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RIDER (2) FOR)	2014-00336
ANY REQUIRED DEVIATION FROM THE)	
COMMISSION'S ORDER IN ADMINISTRATIVE)	
CASE NO. 327; AND (3) ALL OTHER REQUIRED)	
APPROVALS AND RELIEF)	

ORDER

Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power") tendered its application in this matter with the Commission on September 18, 2014. In its application, Kentucky Power included a proposed Economic Development Rider ("EDR") tariff setting out a proposed effective date of October 29, 2014. Having reviewed the application and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that an investigation is necessary to determine the reasonableness of Kentucky Power's proposed EDR tariff, and that such investigation cannot be concluded by the proposed effective date. Therefore, pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), the Commission will suspend the effective date of the proposed tariff for up to five months.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Kentucky Power's proposed EDR tariff is hereby suspended for five months from October 29, 2014, up to and including March 28, 2015.
- 2. Nothing shall prevent the Commission from issuing further Orders prior to the end of the suspension period.

By the Commission

ENTERED

OCT 24 2014

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST

Executive Director

Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

Ranie Wohnhas Managing Director, Reg & Finance Kentucky Power Company 101 A Enterprise Drive P. O. Box 5190 Frankfort, KY 40602